
STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO. _________ MOTION BY:________________________

                                    SECONDED   BY:_____________________

AN ORDINANCE TO RATIFY, ADOPT AND CONFIRM THAT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA AND DIAMOND B.
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, L.L.C. RELATING TO STATE PROJECT NO.
H.013392, FEDERAL AID PROJECT H013392, MANE STREET
REHABILITATION PHASE 2; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH
RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2022, the City of West Monroe adopted an ordinance authorizing

execution of an Entity/State Agreement with LA DOTD relating to State Project No. H.013392,

Federal Aid Project H013392, Mane Street Rehabilitation Phase 2; and

WHEREAS, as provided in that Entity/State Agreement with LA DOTD, LA DOTD issued

bids for the construction of that project, and thereafter, with the concurrence of the City, awarded

that project to Diamond B. Construction Company, L.L.C. for its low bid of $1,779,689.55; and

WHEREAS, as provided in the Entity/State Agreement with LA DOTD, and in accordance

with its terms and provisions, Mayor Staci Albritton Mitchell confirmed the City’s approval of that 

award to Diamond B. Construction Company, L.L.C. for $1,779,689.55 and on March 21, 2024,

signed the contract for construction of the project which was prepared by LA DOTD; and

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe wishes to ratify, adopt and confirm the execution of 

that contract between the City of West Monroe, Louisiana and Diamond B. Construction Company,

L.L.C. relating to State Project No. H.013392, Federal Aid Project H013392, Mane Street

Rehabilitation Phase 2 by formal act of the Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe.

NOW, THEREFORE,

 Section 1.  BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West

Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana,

here ratifies, adopts, and confirms the execution of  that contract between the City of West Monroe,

Louisiana and Diamond B. Construction Company, L.L.C. relating to State Project No. H.013392,

Federal Aid Project H013392, Mane Street Rehabilitation Phase 2 in the amount of $1,779,689.55,

executed by the City on March 21, 2024.

Section 2.  BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City

of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,

Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana be and she is hereby authorized to further negotiate 

and agree to such changes to that contract as are non-material in scope or nature, and thereafter to

execute changes to that contract on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and to take any



and all other action deemed by her either necessary or appropriate to effectuate the receipt of these

services pursuant to the terms of that agreement.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor

and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed

and adopted the 2nd day of April, 2024, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:_________________________________________________________________________

NAY:________________________________________________________________________

NOT VOTING:________________________________________________________________

ABSENT:_____________________________________________________________________

ATTEST:                            
APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF 

                                   APRIL, 2024

_________________________________ _____________________________________
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR
CITY OF WEST MONROE CITY OF WEST MONROE
STATE OF LOUISIANA STATE OF LOUISIANA

C:\Users\cemory\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\C5S4EZ4K\Ordinance. Mane
St Phase 2 - approve contractor agreement.wpd


